ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 17 October 2017
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2017.00023
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org 1 October 2017 | Volume 4 | Article 23
Edited by:
Mauro D’Onofrio,
Università degli Studi di Padova, Italy
Reviewed by:

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Max Planck Institute for
Astrophysics, Max Planck Institute for Extraterrestrial Physics,
New Mexico State University, New York University, Ohio
State University, Pennsylvania State University, University of
Portsmouth, Princeton University, the Spanish Participation
Group, University of Tokyo, University of Utah, Vanderbilt
University, University of Virginia, University ofWashington, and
Yale University.
REFERENCES
Alam, S., Albareti, F. D., Allende Prieto, C., Anders, F., Anderson, S. F.,
Anderton, T., et al. (2015). The eleventh and twelfth data releases of the
sloan digital sky survey: final data from SDSS-III. Astrophys. J. Suppl. 219:12.
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/219/1/12
Almgren, A. S., Bell, J. B., Lijewski, M. J., Lukić, Z., and Van Andel, E. (2013).
Nyx: a massively parallel AMR code for computational cosmology. Astrophys.
J. 765:39. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/1/39
Antonucci, R. (1993). Unified models for active galactic nuclei and quasars. Ann.
Rev. Astron. Astrophys. 31, 473–521. doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.31.090193.002353
Assef, R. J., Stern, D., Kochanek, C. S., Blain, A. W., Brodwin, M., Brown,
M. J. I., et al. (2013). Mid-infrared selection of active galactic nuclei with

Dawson, K. S., Schlegel, D. J., Ahn, C. P., Anderson, S. F., Aubourg, É., Bailey, S.,
et al. (2013). The Baryon oscillation spectroscopic survey of SDSS-III. Astron.
J. 145:10. doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/145/1/10
DiPompeo, M. A., Bovy, J., Myers, A. D., and Lang, D. (2015). Quasar
probabilities and redshifts from WISE mid-IR through GALEX UV
photometry. Month. Notices RAS 452, 3124–3138. doi: 10.1093/mnras/
stv1562
Eisenstein, D. J., Weinberg, D. H., Agol, E., Aihara, H., Allende Prieto, C.,
Anderson, S. F., et al. (2011). SDSS-III: massive spectroscopic surveys of the
distant universe, the milky way, and extra-solar planetary systems. Astron. J.
142:72. doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/142/3/72
Elvis, M. (2000). A structure for quasars. Astrophys. J. 545, 63–76.
doi: 10.1086/317778
Faucher-Giguère, C.-A., Lidz, A., Zaldarriaga, M., and Hernquist, L. (2009). A
new calculation of the ionizing background spectrum and the effects of He II
reionization. Astrophys. J. 703, 1416–1443. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/1416
Furlanetto, S. R., and Dixon, K. L. (2010). Large-scale fluctuations in the
He II Lyα forest and He II reionization. Astrophys. J. 714, 355–366.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/714/1/355
Furlanetto, S. R., and Lidz, A. (2011). Constraints on quasar lifetimes and

Khrykin, I. S., Hennawi, J. F., McQuinn, M., and Worseck, G. (2016). The
He II proximity effect and the lifetime of quasars. Astrophys. J. 824:133.
doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/824/2/133
Le Fèvre, O., Saisse, M., Mancini, D., Brau-Nogue, S., Caputi, O., Castinel, L., et al.
(2003). “Commissioning and performances of the VLT-VIMOS instrument,”
in Instrument Design and Performance for Optical/Infrared Ground-based
Telescopes, Volume 4841 of Proceedings of SPIE, eds M. Iye and A. F. M.
Moorwood, 1670–1681. Available online at: http://adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/
2003SPIE.4841.1670L
Lukić, Z., Stark, C. W., Nugent, P., White, M., Meiksin, A. A., and Almgren,
A. (2015). The Lyman α forest in optically thin hydrodynamical simulations.
Month. Notices RAS 446, 3697–3724. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2377
Lusso, E., Hennawi, J. F., Comastri, A., Zamorani, G., Richards, G. T., Vignali,
C., et al. (2013). The obscured fraction of active galactic nuclei in the XMM-
COSMOS survey: a spectral energy distribution perspective. Astrophys. J.
777:86. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/777/2/86
Madau, P., andMeiksin, A. (1994). The He II Lyman-alpha opacity of the universe.
Astrophys. J. Lett. 433, L53–L56. doi: 10.1086/187546
Marchesi, S., Lanzuisi, G., Civano, F., Iwasawa, K., Suh, H., Comastri, A., et al.
(2016). The chandra COSMOS-legacy survey: source X-ray spectral properties.
Astrophys. J. 830:100. doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/830/2/100
McQuinn, M. (2009). The implications of Gunn-Peterson troughs in the He II Lyα
forest. Astrophys. J. Lett. 704, L89–L92. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/704/2/L89
Meiksin, A., and Tittley, E. R. (2012). The impact of helium reionization on
the structure of the intergalactic medium. Month. Notices RAS 423, 7–25.
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20380.x
Miralda-Escudé, J., Haehnelt, M., and Rees, M. J. (2000). Reionization of the

Schmidt et al. The He II Transverse Proximity Effect
Schmidt, T. M., Worseck, G., Hennawi, J. F., Prochaska, J. X.,
and Crighton, N. H. M. (2017). Statistical detection of the HeII
transverse proximity effect: evidence for sustained quasar activity
for >25 million years. Astrophys. J. 847:81. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/
aa83ac
Speziali, R., Di Paola, A., Giallongo, E., Pedichini, F., Ragazzoni, R., Testa, V.,
et al. (2008). “The Large Binocular Camera: description and performances of
the first binocular imager,” in Ground-based and Airborne Instrumentation for
Astronomy II, Volume 7014 of Proceedings of the SPIE, eds I. S. McLean and M.
M. Casali. Available online at: http://adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2008SPIE.7014E..
4TS
Stern, D., Assef, R. J., Benford, D. J., Blain, A., Cutri, R., Dey, A., et al. (2012). Mid-
infrared selection of active galactic nuclei with the wide-field infrared survey
explorer. I. Characterizing WISE-selected active galactic nuclei in COSMOS.
Astrophys. J. 753:30. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/1/30
Worseck, G., Prochaska, J. X., Hennawi, J. F., and McQuinn, M. (2016). Early and
extended helium reionization over more than 600 million years of cosmic time.
Astrophys. J. 825:144. doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/2/144
Worseck, G., Prochaska, J. X., McQuinn, M., Dall’Aglio, A., Fechner,
C., Hennawi, J. F., et al. (2011). The end of helium reionization
at z ˜= 2.7 inferred from cosmic variance in HST/COS He II Lyα
absorption spectra. Astrophys. J. Lett. 733:L24. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/